other applicable provisions, if any, of Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment 
thereto or reenactment thereof) and rules framed there under, the consent of the members 
of the company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from existing Rs. 10,10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Ten Lakhs only) divided into 
5,05,00,000 (Five Crore Five Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each to Rs. 
20,25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore Twenty Five Lakhs only) divided into 10,12,50,000 
(Ten Crore Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each 
each ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as 
per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 20,25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Crore Twenty Five Lakhs only) divided into 10,12,50,000 (Ten Crore Twelve Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to section 13 and all other applicable provisions if 
any of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rules framed thereunder, consent of members of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of clause v of the Memorandum of

[...]

Item No:5 Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company 

The Board of Directors in their meeting dated 5th September ,2025 pursuant to Sections 13 and 
61 of the Companies Act, 2013, has recommended the proposal to increase the authorized share 
capital of the Company from Rs. 10,10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Ten Lakhs only) divided into 
5,05,00,000 (Five Crore Five Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each to Rs. 
20,25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore Twenty Five Lakhs only) divided into 10,12,50,000 (Ten 
Crore Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each. 

The resolution seeks approval of members by amending the said clause V of Memorandum of 
Association 

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or their respective relatives is in any way,